

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

B.M.,
Appellant

v.

United States
Appellee

And

Dominic R. Bailey
Lieutenant Commander, U.S. Navy
Real Party in Interest

Amicus Curiae Brief in Support of
B.M., *Appellant*

Crim. App. Dkt. No. 202300050

USCA Dkt. No. 23-0233/NA

Iain Pedden
Colonel, USMC
Chief Victims' Legal Counsel of the
Marine Corps
Headquarters Marine Corps
701 S Courthouse Road
Arlington, VA 22204
(703) 604-3641
Iain.pedden@usmc.mil
CAAF Bar Number: 33211

Brian L. Farrell
Major, USMC Reserve
Victims' Legal Counsel
Headquarters Marine Corps
701 S Courthouse Road
Arlington, VA 22204
(609) 217-0981
Brian.l.farrell7.civ@mail.mil
CAAF Bar Number: 36923

Daniel Cimmino
Captain, JAGC, USN
Chief, Victims' Legal
Counsel Program
3005 Corbina Alley, Bldg.
259 Ste. 1
San Diego, CA 92136
(202) 567-1667
Daniel.cimmino.mil@us.navy.mil

Kimberly Rios
LCDR, JAGC, USN
Victims' Legal Counsel
Naval Station Everett
2000 W Marine View Dr.
Everett, WA 98201
(360) 913-0427
kimberly.rios.mil@us.navy.mil
CAAF Bar Number: 36996

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities	vi-vii
Interest of Amicus	1
Issues Presented	1
Relevance of this Amicus Brief	2
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. Based on the plain language of M.R.E. 513(b)(5) and (e), this Court’s holding in Mellette, and federal precedent, evidence of a patient’s diagnosis and treatment may only be produced after the procedural requirements of M.R.E. 513(e) are satisfied. The Military Judge erred in two ways: (1) applying R.C.M. 703 instead of M.R.E. 513(e), and (2) conducting an in camera review of privileged material without satisfying M.R.E. 513(e) requirements.	5
A. Standard of review is de novo.	5
B. A patient’s diagnosis and treatment, though outside the scope of the privilege defined in M.R.E. 513(a), still falls within the scope of procedure defined in M.R.E. 513(b)(5) and is subject to the production requirements contained in M.R.E. 513(e).....	5
1. The plain language of M.R.E. 513(b)(5) is broader than M.R.E. 513(a) since it includes additional words and phrases, including: “pertains to,” records, and the disjunctive “or” between records and communications.....	6

a.	The Second Circuit held the phrase “pertains to” is broad and gives a “wider reach.”	7
b.	M.R.E. 513(e) includes “records” and not just communications.	8
c.	M.R.E. 513 includes the disjunctive “or” between records and communications.	8
2.	The plain language of R.C.M. 703 and 701 makes production of mental health records subject to the requirements of M.R.E. 513.	10
3.	Civilian federal precedent limits disclosure of non-privileged records based on “legitimate interests in privacy” of patients.....	10
4.	Applying the procedural requirements of M.R.E. 513 to non-privileged evidence of patient records or communications prevents unnecessary spillage of privileged material.	13
5.	M.R.E. 513 grants victims standing, while R.C.M. 701 and 703 exclude a victim or their counsel from argument regarding private, sensitive material.....	14
C.	The Military Judge erred reviewing Appellant’s privileged material in camera without satisfying the requirements of M.R.E. 513(e), contrary to this Court’s precedent in <i>Beauge</i> and <i>Mellette</i> and persuasive ethical guidance.	16
1.	<i>Beauge</i> , <i>Mellette</i> , and the facts of this case clearly required the Trial Judge to stop reading the privileged materials.....	16
2.	The Navy’s Rules of Professional Conduct cautions covered attorneys who inadvertently receive privileged material to “refrain from reviewing them.”	17

3. Well-established guidance on the Professional Rules of Responsibility requires ceasing review of privileged material after an inadvertent disclosure.”	18
D. Remedy	19
II. The trial and lower courts exceeded their authorities by failing to properly apply, and establishing non-enumerated exceptions to, a rule established by Congress pursuant to its authority under the “Make Rules” Clause of Article 1, § 8. The plain language of that Rule is clear, constitutional, and consistent with a majority of federal courts which reject a constitutional exception to the psychotherapist privilege. The Military Judge had no authority to abate the proceedings after she deemed privileged materials were “constitutionally required” despite M.R.E. 513 containing no such remedy.	20
A. Standard of review is de novo.	20
B. Congress removed the “constitutionally-required exception” from M.R.E. 513 pursuant to its authority to “make Rules for the Government and Regulation of the land and naval Forces”.	20
1. This Court, in <i>Custis</i> , rejected importing “a common law exception” to the marital communication privilege because it was not in the Rule. It should do the same here.	21
2. Federal courts repeatedly reject a discovery-related constitutional exception to the federal common law psychotherapist privilege.	22
C. A military judge may not create judicial remedies to circumvent the procedural requirements and policy foundations of a rule of evidence. The Military Judge erred in ordering abatement of a case in which a victim asserted an evidentiary privilege in a manner consistent with the plain language of that privilege.	24

1. M.R.E. 513 provides for no remedies when the privilege is not waived and no exception exists. Thus, outside of an enumerated exception or waiver, the privilege cannot be pierced.25
2. Similar privileges, like the attorney-client, marital, and clergy privileges, contain no “remedies.”26
3. *Payton-O’Brien* is poorly reasoned and unsupported. That court attempted to shoehorn by judicial fiat a “constitutional exception” into the psychotherapist privilege when none exists.27
4. The lower court has impermissibly encouraged counsel in the field to further derogate from the requirements of M.R.E. 513 by suggesting a “taint team” or Appellant’s counsel should redact privileged material.29

D. Remedy.....30

Conclusion31

Certificate of Compliance32

Certificate of Service32

Table of Cases, Statutes, and Other Authorities

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	9
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296, 301 (1983)	21
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....	28
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	28
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987)	28
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	8, 26
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	9
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> , 429 U.S. 545 (1977).....	28
